Rule 2 47 Foim 2 2-{B{CH}

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Cumpany Companv numbe:
ComwTAALT FRial SolcTiod S o0SEHZIoL

inthe FlibH Could T v T e & Court Lase number

Bl ntmrlan~ Disidaet %70%'6 ¢ f

[tull name of coart |

€378y ot L

(o Tosert budl ramc (s amd x -
addressius) ut 1/ Wf;’ {a) {
admunestrators)

i @THy T mES HE A5 ElAvL

MEL et Myt 57 Wogeeslta Zomn

5 Ry~ S o & bptcs sis A sl
B¢ 2N

administrator(s) of the abuve Lcompany atiach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} insert dnmes

(b,L‘L o¥ (b) 9. ol IS

/
Signed / 7‘/( -e/LJW/

Jont ,’%cfmmlstmmr(s)

Dated Za(o" ;-i-(’e’:

Contact Detals

4« £
You du not hive to give ov contict intorinanion n M £ L /AR S Fl s $

the bux opposue but it vou du i will help Companies 5 3 L\.}_d/ n € g < 7 ’QU -y

House to vontict vou 11 there s 9 guery un the tyrm

The contacs miormiaton that you give will be visible 15 Ny b O v ey Tel Gi52. 7 g& C! _/,} oy
=~ ¢

1 +¢ wihiers of the public recond

DX Number DX Exibnge
you have comglcted and signad this turm please send it o the Registrie of Companics at
ks House Crown Way Cardiif CF143LZ DX 3030 Cardstf
*A239D5MQ*
A27 04/03/2013 "7

COMPANIES HOUSE




¥

THE TIMOTHY JAMES PARTNERSHIP

Business Recovery & Insolvency Specialists

Meryll House, 57 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61 7DN
T 01527 839920 f 01527 832341

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our Ref 127005/TJH/MHMHH 28 January 2013
Dear Sirs

Contact Print Solutions Limited - In Administration

Please find enclosed a tinal report to creditors pursuant to rule 2 47 of The [nsolvency
Act (Amendment) Rules 2003

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Contact Print Solutions Limited

Gl oty

T | Heaselgrave L7
Administrator

-7

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator

A27 01/03/2013 #18
COMPANIES HOUSE

www nmothyjamespartnership co uk

The Timothy james Prrinership s 1 Limited Company registered in England and Wales under registrzuon number 08282287 whose repstared office o 8 Jury Street Warwck Cv34 4EW

Directors 3cnne 15 adminisrrarars ar 1dministmrivae racsivars santessr 3t soants ~f tha ramasay 1nd wirhn = faceanal Bahilin T 1 bleecnices = MIDA CABDO +  sbhameed b sba feash e Ao,




CONTACT PRINT SOLUTIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION ("the Compans ') 8046 ot 2012

A FINAL REPORT 10 CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2003

28 JANUARY 2013

The report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updanng creditors and may
not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, tn whole or 1n part, by
creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever

The Administrator act as agent of the Company and without personal habihity

T J Heaselgrave

The Timothy James Partnership
Meryll House

57 Worcester Road

Bromsgrove

B61 7DN

01/03/2013

#
COMPANIES HousE °




-

CONTENTS

Introduction

Other mformation required by Rule 247 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

Progress of the Admimistration to 28 January 2013

Creditors
Receipts and Payments
Admunistrator’s fees and expenses

Conclusion of the Admumistration




I. Introduction

Further to my second repoit to ali creditors dated 1 August 2012, [ write to provide
the creditors with a final report on the progress of the Administiation to date and
pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

2. Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

Timothy James Heaselgiave was appointed Admimstrator of Contact Print Solutions
Limited on | February 2012 after discussion with the {loating charge holder RBS
Invoice Finance Limited ( the bank ") The Court reference number s 8046 of 2012
of the High Court Of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the United Kingdom The EC
Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Admimstration The
proceedings are matn proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

Full name Contact Print Solutions Limited

Previous names Document Solutions East Midlands Limited
Big Heap Limited

Registered office Redtern House, 29 Jury Street. Warwick CV34 4EH

Trading address Unmit 4 Newtown Giange Farm Business Park, Newton
Unthank, Desfoid Leicestershire, LE9 9PL

Registered number (3642302
Incorporation date 0l December 2005

Directors M B G Staples and Mis H L Staples

Company sectetary  Mis H L Staples

Shareholders Mr B G Staples (30%) and Mrs H L Staples (50%)
3 Progress of the Admimistration to 28 January 2013

31 Assetrealisations

As detatled in my second teport | commented that | was pursuing the fast remamning
debtors  following the debiors being re-assigned from the Bank Some further
recoveries have been made All of the remaining accounts are disputed and no fuithe
realisations are expected The debtor collection wotk has now completed




As previously repoited to creditois. the busiess and assets of the Company were

sold to Imaging Solutions & Services Limited as at my appotntment on | February
2012

4 Creditors

The director s statement of affairs showed that there wete no prefetenual creditors for
employee’s claums for wages and holiday pay The sale of the Company’s business
provided fot the transfer of these employee habilities to the purchasing company No
claims have been received

There is a fised charge secured creditor the bank The bank also had a floating
charge by way of a debenture dated 30 September 2009 Wheie theie 1s a floating
charge created after 15 September 2003, a percentage of the assets reahised subject to
the charge 15 ring tenced tor unsecured creditors This s called the prescribed part ot
the company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debis The
director’s statement of affairs estimated that the bank would be paid n full from fixed
charge realisations and therefore there was no prescribed part The fixed charge
creditor suffered a shortfall of approximately £3 3500 There are insufficient funds
avatlable for a prescuibed part to be made available to creditors 1n this matter

The statement of atfairs estimated that there were unsecured crediors of £170.216
Unsecured creditors claims received to date total £119,347

As the position in relation to asset reahisations has now been finahsed | can now
determine that there will not be a dividend available for the unsecured creditors

3 Receipts and Payments

| include as Appendix A a recetpts and payvments account to 28 Januay 2013 There
15 some VAT to recover which, together with the balance n hand of £214 will be
taken towards my outstanding costs

6 Admumistrator’s fees and expenses

The time spent by the Admuinstrator and his staft on this assignment to 28 January
2013 1s £43 278 Due to IT difficulues | have been unable to print a SIP 9 report 1Fa
cieditor requires the SIP 9 teport, please contact me All staff who have wotked on
this assignment including cashiers and secretarial staff have charged me duectly to
this assignment and are included in the analvsis of tume spent The cost of staff
employed in central admimistiation functions 1s not charged to this assignment The
work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub-categories

«  Admimstration and Planning includes case planning and set-up appointment

notificatton  statutory  tepotting  comphance  cashienng  accounung  and
administrative functions




. Investigations: wincludes reporting on the Directors’ conduct nvestigating
antecedent tiansactions and othet investigations that may be deemed appropriate

. Realisation of Assets: includes tdentifving and securing assets sale of business.
property 1ssues activiies in relaton to other fixed assets stock. debtors
investments and related legal 1ssues

»  Trading includes planning strategy. preparing and momtoring cashflow and
trading forecasts management of operations, corresponding with supplieis and
customers. landlord 1ssues and employee matters including payroll and
accounting for trading

« Creduitors includes creditor set up, communications and meetings reviewing and
agreeiny preterential and unsecured claims, retention of title 1ssues and recording
and progressing emplovee related claims

The range ot charge out rates for the separate categories of staft are based on our
normal chaige out rates These rates are summarised below

Grade Rate £ per hour
Partner £225 - £345
Manager £175 - £260
Administrators £75-£133
Employment Rights Act £85 - £130
Department

Cashier £85 - £130
Secietanial £63-£80

The Admimistiator was authorised by the creditors at the meening of creditors to draw
fees on a monthly basis based on his tume costs |n addition the Administrator was
authorised to draw £7 850 1n relation to pie-appointment costs Time costs drawn to

date are £7,830 (n relation to pre-appointment costs and £31 Q00 «n relation o
Administrators time costs

7 Concluston of the Administration

The administrator s proposals have been completed and the administration has ended

[ enclose a copy of a notice which will be filed at Compames House to enable the
company to be dissolved

Yours fathtully
For and on behalt of
Contact Print Soiutions Limited

i i
T J Heaselgrave
Admunistrator

The Adimenstiaton acts ay agent ot the Company amd without personal labilhity
Lhe attares, business i propertn ol the Company e bung managud by Limothy James Heaselzrave wha
wos appannted Sdemnstrator on | Fobruaey 2002

-5




Appendix A

CONTACT PRINT SOLUTIONS LINUTED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISIRATORS RECEIP1S AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
10 28 JANUARY 2013

Directors £
Statement i B
of Affarrs RECEIPTS
£
8,500 00 Stock 8,500 00
1 50000 Office equipment etc 1.500 00
29,000 00 Work n progress/customer contracts 29.000 00
1,000 00  Goodwil/ inteltectual property 1,000 00
] 11 32094  Surplus ftom factored debtois 000
10000 00  Debtors not subject to factoring agreement 6,177 00
Bank interest 3 8%
VAT refund 4 507 57
60 320 94 50,688 46
PAYMENTS
Specific bond 180 00
Pre-appointment costs 7,850 00
Office holders fees 31,000 00
Agents fees 675 00
Legal fees 2 000 00
Statutory advertising 153 00
Insurance of assets 280 63
VAT 833560
; 50474 23
Balance 1n hand 21423




Ruie 2 118 Form 2 33B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution
Name of Company Company number
CovidAcT PlnuT SuioTronss 056({-2_.302—
Inthe Hit-H Ceeni o TosSiiCE Court case number
Bilmninsl-td Ama 0 ST T 1 S’ché e f

(1) Insert namets) and ReF,sra o [Fdl name ot cowt] 2 i 2
aldressies) ol

whimimnstr itorts)

(b1 Insert aame and address
o1 registered ottfice ot
LUMIpanY

(c} tnsert date wt
dpponitrmont

(th Insert name of wpplicant/
apputntor

Contact Detwils

You do not five to give Iny wottwt mteemien o
the bux uppusiie but it vou do wwill help Companics 5 i boua ¢ £ r iﬂ /”c \/—’rfj
Hute fu Lonbict you i there 1s & query g the m —

Che contact wtormation that vou grve will be *vible

W e clers uf the pubhc record

Uwe@ _Tomolimy HEASELORAVE

Melyil Ho.ie S7 woncesi€d oy S yn § g E
having been appomted admuinistrator(s) of (b) R &0 Fg 2 A/ Fadli v i et 7 LL/
L9 Jury $T WAL s XL 3+ w Eu

onfe) ot o2 L byidy . M3 ST a e g3

hereby gtve notice that the provisions of paragraph 8-4(1) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

1/ WS aitach a copv of the final progress report

Signed T T e L7

Jouat 4 Administrator{s)

Dated ?—-Y‘uf 13

MEAyLL Mo i€ |

Bileans (Hlow € | . oi1S27 F39920

DX “umber J 3% Exch snge

Companmies House recept L barcode

When sou have completed ind signed this torm please send it 1o the Regntrar of Comparies at

Companies Houve Crown Way Carditt CT143LL DX33050 Cardilt




